CH \$115.00 2122(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM504290

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Short-Form Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Objective Systems Integrators, Inc.		12/14/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Midcap Financial Trust		
Street Address:	7255 Woodmont Avenue		
City:	Bethesda		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20814		
Entity Type:	Statutory Trust: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2122658	NETEXPERT
Registration Number:	4552298	OSI
Registration Number:	4538480	
Registration Number:	4769930	LTEXPERT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP
Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, 2700
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4450546-0003-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Magnate - Short Form Trademark Agreement (Execution Version) (002)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006516 FRAME: 0188 source=Project Magnate - Short Form Trademark Agreement (Execution Version) (002)#page2.tif source=Project Magnate - Short Form Trademark Agreement (Execution Version) (002)#page3.tif source=Project Magnate - Short Form Trademark Agreement (Execution Version) (002)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006516 FRAME: 0189

SHORT-FORM TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SHORT-FORM TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 14, 2018 (this "Grant") is entered into by and among Objective Systems Integrators, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and Midcap Financial Trust (the "Security Agent"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Grant, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the US Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2018, made by the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Security Agent (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Security Interest in certain Collateral, including Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, such Security Interest includes such Grantor's Registered Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A (such scheduled Trademarks, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, deliver and performance of this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby pledges to the Security Agent as collateral security, and grants to the Security Agent a security interest in, to and under (i) the Trademark Collateral, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Trademark Collateral, and (iv) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof of any of the Trademark Collateral.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the Security Interest granted to the Security Agent under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Security Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

1

ACTIVE/97760710.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006516 FRAME: 0190 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Grant as of the day and year first written above.

OBJECTIVE SYSTEMS INTEGRATORS, INC., a Delaware corporation, as Grantor

By Vurboname: Robert Franzetta

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President and

Treasurer

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 006516 FRAME: 0191 MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, as Security Agent

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its Investment Manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC, its General Partner

Ву: _______

Name: Maurice Amsellem Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Registered Intellectual Property

Trademark	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NETEXPERT	Objective Systems Integrators, Inc.	74692621	06/23/1995	2122658	12/23/1997
OSI	Objective Systems Integrators, Inc.	85676044	07/13/2012	4552298	06/17/2014
Design Only	Objective Systems Integrators, Inc.	85676047	07/13/2012	4538480	05/27/2014
LTEXPERT	Objective Systems Integrators, Inc.	86247314	4/9/2014	4769930	7/7/2015

RECORDED: 01/03/2019